

37. 13.09.2024
Court No.14
(Tanmoy)

WPA 27178 of 2023

**Ranjit Kumar Das
- Versus -
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Robiul Islam, Adv.,
Mr. Shamim Ul Bari, Adv.,
Mr. Masooq Rahman, Adv.,
Ms. Asmita Mitra, Adv.

...for the petitioner.

Ms. Shabnam Farooqui, Adv.

...for the State.

Mr. Avishek Prasad, Adv.

...for DPSC, Malda.

Mr. Kunal Ganguly, Adv.

...for the respondent no.6/
WBBSE.

1. Supplementary affidavit filed by the petitioner be retained with the records.

2. The petitioner seeks a direction upon the Council to take steps for rectification of the date of birth of the petitioner in the official records.

3. The petitioner relies upon certain documents to submit that the West Bengal Board of Secondary Education (WBBSE) already corrected his date of birth in the admit card of the Madhyamik examination. The date of birth in the Madhyamik pass certificate has also been rectified by the Board.

4. Learned Advocate representing District Primary School Council (DPSC), Malda, relies upon the instructions forwarded by its Chairman. A reasoned

order also appears to have been passed by the Chairman of the Council on October 4, 2023, rejecting the prayer of the petitioner for change of date of birth.

5. Let all the aforesaid documents be placed before this Court by way of an affidavit filed by the Chairman of the Council by September 30, 2024. Affidavit-in-Reply may be filed prior to the next date of hearing.

6. List this matter in the Combined Monthly List of **November, 2024**.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)