

03.02.2026
Sl. No.12(DL)
Ct. No.14
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
(Special Civil Jurisdiction)
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 27178 of 2023

Ranjit Kumar Das

Versus

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Shamim ul Bari,
Mr. K.M. Hossain,
Ms. Keya Sutradhar

... for the Petitioner.

Ms. Sonal Sinha

...for the State.

Mr. Avishek Prasad

...for the DPSC, Malda.

1. This matter is appearing in the list under the heading "*Extension of Interim Orders*".
2. Affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent Nos.4 and 5 is taken on record.
3. Affidavit-in-reply filed by the petitioner to the affidavit-in-opposition of respondent Nos.4 and 5 is also taken on record.
4. Exception filed by the petitioner to the report of the West Bengal Board of Secondary Education is also taken on record.
5. None appears on behalf of the West Bengal Board of Secondary Education.
6. Mr. Shamim ul Bari, learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that the writ petition is filed precisely for incorporation of correct date of birth in all

service related documents. He seeks for extension of the interim order which was valid till 30th January, 2026 upon reinstatement.

7. Mr. Avishek Prasad, learned Advocate appearing for the District Primary School Council, Malda submits that the decision of the Board for correcting the date of birth of the petitioner in the service records has been challenged by the Council in WPA 23250 of 2025 which is pending before the other Bench. He seeks that the interim order be extended for a limited period.
8. In light of the submissions advanced on behalf of the appearing parties, the interim order granted earlier on 28th January, 2025 is reinstated and extended till the end of March, 2026.
9. List this matter on **12th March, 2026** at **3.00 pm** under the heading “**Hearing**”.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)