

29.06.2026
Sl. No. 24
Ct. No.14
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 27178 of 2023

**Ranjit Kumar Das
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Shamim ul Bari
Mr. K. M. Hossain
Mr. Kazi Ardan Ali
Ms. Asmita Mitra
Mr. Mayukh Saha

... for the Petitioner.

Mr. Avishek Prasad

...for the DPSC, Malda.

Mr. Brijendra Prasad Singh
Mr. Asit Kumar De

... for the State

1. This matter is appearing under the heading "*extension of interim order*".
2. Mr. Shamim ul Bari, learned advocate for the petitioner seeks for extension of the interim order granted earlier on 28th January, 2025.
3. Mr. Avishek Prasad, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the District Primary School Council, Malda submits that the action of the Board in correcting the date of birth of the petitioner in the service record has been challenged by the Council in WPA 23250 of 2025, which is pending before the Coordinate Bench of this Hon'ble Court and is scheduled to be taken up shortly.

4. In view of the above, the interim order granted earlier on 28th January, 2025 and lastly extended on 30th April, 2026 is extended till the end of August, 2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
5. List this matter on **17th August, 2026** under the heading "**Hearing**".
6. It is intimated by the learned Advocate for the petitioner that the Council is not releasing the salary of the pension of the petitioner on regular basis.
7. Mr. Prasad, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the District Primary School Council, Malda assures that such payment of salary would be made to the petitioner regularly as per his entitlement.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)